Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee

Agenda
Date
Time
Venue

Notes

ltem No

1

Wednesday 18 April 2018

6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul

Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 13 April
2018.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and
the press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Ali, S Bashforth (Chair), Brock, Fielding, Gloster, Hewitt,
Hudson, Igbal, Jacques, Kirkham, Klonowski, McCann, Price and
Shuttleworth (Vice-Chair)

Apologies For Absence


mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

10

11

12

Oldham

Council

Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21% March 2018
are attached for Members’ approval.

PA/340209/17 - 149A Manchester Road, Greenfield, OL3 7HJ (Pages 7 - 14)

Reserved matters application for 4 .no dwellings (approval of appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale) following outline permission for residential
development approved under application no. PA/337274/15.

PA/340925/17 - 49 Higher House Close, Chadderton, OL9 8LW (Pages 15 - 24)
1) Demolition of existing dwelling 2) Erection of 11.no dwellings

PA/340947/17 - 160 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 ORA (Pages 25
-32)

Change of use of ground floor retail unit (Use class Al) to form 14 no. residential
apartments (Use class C3)

PA/340982/17 - 19-21 Milnrow Road, Shaw, OL2 8AP (Pages 33 - 42)

Residential development comprising of 8 no. houses and 2 no. apartments with
associated parking

PA/341040/17 - Land to the north of Delph Chapel, Delph Lane, DELPH, OL3
5HX (Pages 43 - 52)

Outline application for 2 no. dwellings with access, appearance, layout and scale
to be considered, landscaping reserved.

HH/341083/17 - 2 & 3 Brookside Terrace, Delph, Oldham, OL3 5EW (Pages 53 -
58)

First floor rear extension

PA/341212/18 - Plot 8, Netherfield Close, Woodfield Centre, Oldham OL8 4ET



13

14

15

Oldham

Council

(Pages 59 - 66)

Proposed detached dwelling

PA/341320/18 - Laurel Bank, Kershaw Street, Shaw, OL2 7AJ (Pages 67 - 72)
Change of use for first floor (Use class B1) to Education use (Use class D1)

PA/341390/18 - Texaco Hollinwood Service Station, 257 Manchester Road,
Oldham, OL8 4RH (Pages 73 - 80)

Removal of Condition 5 restriction of opening hours from PA/023286/88
Appeals (Pages 81 - 92)

Appeals



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
21/03/2018 at 6.00 pm

Councillor S Bashforth (Chair) o}gﬂgfn

Councillors Ali, Fielding, Gloster, Hewitt, Hudson, Igbal,
Jacques, Kirkham, McCann, Price and Shuttleworth (Vice-Chair)

Also in Attendance:

Richard Byrne Planning Officer, Oldham
Metropolitan Borough Council
(OMBC)

Alan Evans Group Solicitor, OMBC

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Officer Transport Projects,
OMBC

Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer,
OMBC

Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Infrastructure,
OMBC

Graham Dickman Development Management Team
Leader, OMBC

Hannah Lucitt Planning Officer

Graeme Moore Planning Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brock
and Klonowski.

The Chair asked those present to observe a minute’s silence in
memory of Councillor Brian Ames who recently passed away.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

With regards to Item 6 — PA/339409/16 Land at Mossdown
Road, Royton, OL2 6HP, Councillor Stephen Bashforth informed
the Committee that he had been approached by the developer
about this application.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee
meeting held on 21 February 2018 be agreed as a correct
record.

PA/339409/16 - LAND AT MOSSDOWN ROAD, ROYTON,
OL2 6HP

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/339409/16

APPLICANT: Woodhouse Properties LTD

Page 1



PROPOSAL: Outline application for use of site for industry,
offices, warehousing (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) and a waste
to energy plant, access to be considered, all other matters
reserved.

LOCATION: Land at Mossdown Road, Royton, OL2 6HP

It was MOVED by Councillor McCann and SECONDED by
Councillor Bashforth that the application be REFUSED.

On being put to the vote, 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL and no VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1
ABSTENTION.

DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons
set out in the report.

NOTES:

1. That the Applicant’s Agent attended the meeting and
addressed the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
attached at Item 13.

PA/340929/17 - 318 OLDHAM ROAD, ROYTON, OL2 5AS
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340929/17

APPLICANT: Hunter Capital
PROPOSAL: Change of use from office to 9 HMO (sui generis)
LOCATION: 318 Oldham Road, Royton, OL2 5AS

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Fielding that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1
ABSTENTION.

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Jacques that the application be DEFERRED.

On being put to the vote, 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
DEFERRAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with no
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: that the application be DEFERRED to allow the
Applicant the opportunity to provide further information
concerning:

Page 2

Oldham

Council



. Effect of the proposal on the local character of the area;
. Overlooking from the proposed development;

. Arrangements for waste collections;

. Residents’ parking scheme;

. Capacity of kitchen extractor.

O wWNBEF

NOTE: that an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting
and addressed the Committee on this application.

PA/341105/17 - 17 CLARKSFIELD STREET, OLDHAM, OL4
3AW

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341105/17
APPLICANT: Mr. Igbal

PROPOSAL: Change of use from a residential dwelling (Use
class C3) to a residential institution (Use class C2)

LOCATION: 17 Clarksfield Street, Oldham, OL4 3AW

It was MOVED by Councillor Hewitt and SECONDED by
Councillor McCann that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1
ABSTENTION.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subiject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

NOTE: that an Objector attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

MMA/341184/17 - SCOUTHEAD FILLING STATION, 1025
HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, SCOUTHEAD, OLDHAM, OL4 4AS

APPLICATION NUMBER: MMA/341184/17
APPLICANT: Stonebottom Development Ltd.

PROPOSAL: Minor Material Amendment relating to
PA/338329/16, 1) Second floor now added as living space 2)
Minor alterations to front and rear elevations, 3) Removal of lean
to on plot 9, 4) Garden fences altered to plots 2 and 4.

LOCATION: Scouthead Filling Station, 1025 Huddersfield
Road, Scouthead, Oldham, OL4 4AS

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Kirkham that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.
Page 3

Oldham

Council



DECISION: that the Committee be MINDED to APPROVE the

application, subject to conditions and legal agreement in regards

to a commuted sum of £14,437 for the improvement of public

open space within the landscaping of the verges at A62, Wall Oldham
Hill Road through to Doctor Lane, to provide wildflowers/bulb Council
meadows and subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

NOTE: in reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at ltem 13.

PA/341189/17 - 28 GLODWICK ROAD, OLDHAM, OL4 1BZ
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/31189/17

APPLICANT: Knightsbridge Investments

PROPOSAL: 1) Change of use from office to 10 bed HMO (sui
generis) 2) Minor elevational changes

LOCATION: 28 Glodwick Road, Oldham, Ol4 1BZ

It was MOVED by Councillor Igbal and SECONDED by
Councillor Price that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and no VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1
ABSTENTION.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

PA/341262/18 - GRANDPA GREENES, 5 WARD LANE,
DIGGLE, OL3 5JT

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341262/18
APPLICANT: Mr. Scholes

PROPOSAL: 1) C
[...]
 All hard and soft landscape works for the site shown within
the approved plan (Drawing no. GGO1_201 received 10th
January 2018), shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details. The works shall be carried out before or
during the first planting season, following the completion
of the wider development. Thereafter, any shrubs which
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or
diseased within a period of five years from the
completion of the development, shall be replaced in the
next planting season with others of a similar size, number
and species to comply with the approved plan.

Page 5

Oldham

Council



Reason - To ensure that the landscaping scheme is carried
out and protected in the interests of visual amenity and
to safeguard the future appearance of the area.

Oldham

Council
NOTES:

1. The Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the
Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
attached at Item 13.

12 APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

13 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted
planning applications as at 21* March 2018, as contained in the
Late List, be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

Page 6



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/340209/17
Planning Committee, 18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 30/05/2017
Ward: Saddleworth South

Application Reference: PA/340209/17
Type of Application:  Reserved matters

Proposal: Reserved matters application for 4 .no dwellings (approval of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline
permission for residential development approved under
application no. PA/337274/15.

Location: 149A Manchester Road, Greenfield, OL3 7HJ
Case Officer: Graeme Moore

Applicant Kaberry Building

Agent : Civitas Planning Limited

THE SITE

The application site, is situated on the outskirts of Greenfield, ou
[...]
 — il
I

i =]
___
= ‘-' i
il L

y iy

o ooem __ omess  _ o

Pk B ook i Sy SUCESAg Wi s peirrrwsason of e Coviroie of

OOOOOO
111111



Page 14



Agenda ltem 7

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/340925/17
Planning Committee,18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 09/10/2017
Ward: Chadderton South

Application Reference: PA/340925/17
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: 1) Demolition of existing dwelling 2) Erection of 11.no dwellings
Location: 48 Higher House Close, Chadderton, OL9 BLW

Case Officer: Graeme Moore

Applicant First Choice Homes Oldham

Agent : Equilibrium Architects Ltd

THE SITE

The site is situated approx 1km north of the M60 ring road, and east of Broadway. Access
will be obtained following the demolition of 49 Higher House Close. The site itself is an area
of scrubland located to the rear of the surrounding streets, which although fenced off, is
used for access to garages for properties on Kingston Avenue. The area has been used for
fly tipping in the past. There is a slight incline running from north to south at the eastern
edge of the site.  Neighbouring properties are a mixture of traditional post-war
semi-detached properties on Higher House Close and terraced properties in groups of four
on Kingston Avenue. All of the properties are characterised by hipped roofs.

THE PROPOSAL
A full planning application has been submitted for the construction of 11 dwellings.

The development is a combination of three and four bedroom affordable ‘rent to buy' family
homes together with a two bedroomed disabled unit. Rent To Buy (RTB) is a new product
that the Government is supporting to enable home ownership for those working but
struggling to purchase their own home. Rent to Buy is described by the Homes England as:
‘Rent to Buy homes are let to working households at an intermediate rent to give thern the
opportunity to save for a deposit to buy their first home'.

The proposal is arranged in a cul-de-sac, with access to the site obtained following th
[...]
 parking
space for that dwelling has been provided in accordance with the approved plan
received on 5th March 2018 (Ref: Dwg No.R-0319-106 Rev H). The details of
construction, levels and drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any development. Thereafter
the parking spaces shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking and
manoeuvring of vehicles.

Reason - To ensure that adequate off-street parking facilities are provided and
remain available for the development so that parking does not take place on the
highway to the detriment of highway safety.

Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage scheme,
based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice
Guidance with evidence of an assessment of the site conditions shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The surface water drainage scheme must be in accordance with the Non-Statutory
Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015} or any
subsequent replacement national standards and unless otherwise agreed in writing by
the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public combined
sewerage system either directly or indirectly.

The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to

manage the risk of flooding and pollution. This condition is imposed in light of policies
within the NPPF and NPPG.

Page 21



Page 22






Page 24



Agenda Item 8

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/340947/17
Planning Committee,18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 26/01/2018
Ward: Failsworth West

Application Reference: PA/340947/17
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Change of use of ground floor retail unit (Use class A1) to form 14
no. residential apartments (Use class C3)

Location: 160 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Manc
[...]
 and road traffic from Oldham Road
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All
works which form part of the approved scheme shall be completed before the
apartments are first occupied.

Reason - To ensure the protection of the occupiers of the dwellings.

No development shall take place unless and until a scheme to soundproof the
apartments between the floors and dividing walls has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and all such works that form the
approved scheme shall be completed before the apartments are brought into use and
shall be retained at all times thereafter.

Reason - To protect the future occupiers of the apartments

The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and until
details of facilities for the storage and removal of refuse and waste materials have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the
agreed scheme has been fully implemented. Thereafter approved facilities shall at all
times remain available for use.

Reason - To ensure that the site is not used in a manner likely to cause noise
nuisance to occupiers of premises in the surrounding area.

Page 30



CE toas Magmaty's Sorrry CFfos © Srown comrght, Ut smpeioka i mrges
e ot o e b i i 1 fracmigs. Cifum B Licwmcn
hia 3T

le) ;hone: g:g“l 3}1 a Date: 090418
PO Box 30 =
OLDHAM 5 gwicGone Emal._panning@olham gov i Scale 1:1000
DDDD West Street Pg@eg¥ 0 Fnprocucd o B Ortnancs Burvy Sugsng i T peessssns o e Corole of
o rdna
.= _*‘ESU

Metropolitan Boroughld] ki



Page 32



Agenda Iltem 9

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/340982/17
Planning Committee,18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 09/01/2018
Ward: Shaw

Application Reference: PA/340982/17
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Residential development comprising of 8 no. houses and 2 no.
apartments with associated parking

Location: 19-21 Milnrow Road, Shaw, OL2 8AP

Case Officer: Richard Byrne

App
[...]
r, the parking
and/or garage spaces so provided shall be available at all times thereafter for the
parking of vehicles.

Reason - To ensure that vehicular access exists and that adequate off-street parking
facilities are provided for the development in the interests of highway safety.

The development shall be constructed in accordance with the materials schedule
received 5 April 2018 (reference 2256 Cricketers Materials Schedule).

Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptable to the

Local Planning Authority in the interests of the visual amenity of the area within which
the site is located.

Page 40



ﬂaD m
oo+
nm .wxhd1
LOonLOS=00

oo
OLDHAM oooo
Metropolitan Boroughld



Page 42



Agenda Item 10

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/341040/17
Planning Committee,18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 16/11/2017 14:19:08
Ward: Saddleworth North

Application Reference: PA/341040/17
Type of Application:  Outline Planning Permission

Proposal: Outline application for 2 no. dwellings with access,
appearance, layout and scale to be considered, l[andscaping
reserved.

Location: Land to the north of Delph Chapel, Delph Lane, DELPH, OL3 5HX

Case Officer: Hannah Lucitt

Applicant Ms Rothermel!

Agent: John Barnes - Architect

THE SITE

The application site is located north of the former chapel building: Delph Chapel, which is
located at the junction of Delph Lane and Hili End Road within the Delph Conservation Area.

The site is in an elevated position and slopes quite steeply up to the rear. At present the site
has been cleared.

The immediately surrounding area is predominantly residential in character with a private
graveyard to the south-east, which is still used for burials. Part of the site is covered by a
Tree Preservation Order.

It is sited on one of the major roads of the village, with a traditional stone wall with copings
located at the back of footway. Delph contains a number of listed buildings and also the
non-designated Delph Independent Chapel,
[...]
ntours; means of enclosure and hard surfacing materials where relevant. The
soft landscaping works shall include planting plans and written specifications. These
works shall be carried out as approved and prior to the first occupation of the

property.

Reason - To ensure that the development site is landscaped to an acceptable
standard in the interests of protecting the visual amenity and character of the site and
its surroundings.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development Order) (England) 2015 (or any Order amending or replacing that Order),
no windows, doors or other openings except those hereby permitted shall be inserted
in the side elevations of the dwelling without the prior written approval of the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason - To ensure that the amenity of the neighbouring plots is not harmed by
future alterations to its elevations.

The proposed window shown on the approved plan in the first floor of the side
elevations of the building shall be provided with and permanently glazed in obscure
glass to level 3 obscurity or above.

Reason - To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.

Page 64






Page 66



Agenda Item 13

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/341320/18
Planning Committee,18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 26/01/2018
Ward: Shaw

Application Reference: PA/341320/18
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Change of use for first floor (Use class B1) to Education use (Use
class D1)

Location: Laurel Bank, Kershaw Street, Shaw, OL2 7AJ

Case Officer: Alan Atkins

Applicant Oldham Council

Agent : Unity Partnership / Kier

THE SITE

The application relates to a modern, two storey office building located at the junction of
Kershaw Street and Victoria Street, close to the junction with Rochdale Road.

The site includes a car parking area to the north of the building and is surrounded by
powder coated steel fencing and established hedges.

Residential bungalows are locat
[...]
 the application site shall be retained at all times
for the parking of vehicles in connection with the operation of the site for the permitted

use.

Reasosn - In the interests of highway safety and local amenity.

Page 69



Page 70



Planning Services Contact Us - A
OOOOOOOOO Phona: 01619114105 Date: 090418
DD PO Box 30 Eﬂx:" 0_161 91 1@?1@: 1
Civic Centre th ol il Scale 1:1000
OLDHAM oooo  Waéme  pse ¢ Ay
m 3 Oir lj--

OOOOO ance I-m‘mvnﬂhihwmrv:“dx—dm:::mm;

Melropohtan Boroughu oL1 1Ua R MY ElSurvey oy ez o s # G resedngs R MEG Liras



Page 72



Agenda Iltem 14

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/341390/18
Planning Committee,18 April, 2018

Registration Date: 09/02/2018
Ward:

Application Reference: PA/341330/18
Type of Application:  Removal/Variation of Conditions

Proposal: Removal of Condition 5 restriction of opening hours from
PA/023286/88

Location: Texaco Hollinwood Service Station, 257 Manchester Road,
Oldham, OL8 4RH

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Anwar & Company Ltd

Agent: Emery Planning Partnership Ltd

THE SITE

This application relates to the Texaco petrol station on Manchester Road, Oldham, a single
storey building in a mixed-use area situated on the A62. The site fronts onto the dual
carriageway to the north whilst residential properties and associated amenity space bound
the site to the south.

THE PROPOSAL

This application has been made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended) seeking consent for the removal of condition no. 5§ attached to
PA/023286/88, to allow 24 hour opening of the petrol station on any day.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

PA/336288/14 - Variation of condition no. 5 relating to app no. PA/23286/88 — refused
26/02/2015, for the following reason;

1. ‘The additional noise, activity and disturbance caused by the extended opening hours at the
premises would be significantly detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupiers of the
nearby residential properties on Moorfield Road and Chelbo
[...]
 I therefore conclude that the proposed front dormer
would unacceptably harm the character and appearance of the area. This would
be contrary to Policy 9 and 20 of the Oldham Local Development Framework
Joint Development Plan Document-Joint Core Strategy and Development
Management Policies. These policies seek, amongst other things, to protect and
improve local environmental quality and the amenity of an area, through high
quality design that reflects the character of the area in which the development
is taking place, and reinforcing local identity. As a result, the proposal would
also be contrary to a core planning principle of the National Planning Policy
Framework, which in relation to new development seeks to secure high quality
design.

Conclusion

9. For the reasons given above, and having regard to all other matters raised, I
therefore conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

Wayne Johnson
INSPECTOR

Page 90°






This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/340209/17 - 149A Manchester Road, Greenfield, OL3 7HJ
	7 PA/340925/17 - 49 Higher House Close, Chadderton, OL9 8LW
	8 PA/340947/17 - 160 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 0RA
	9 PA/340982/17 - 19-21 Milnrow Road, Shaw, OL2 8AP
	10 PA/341040/17 - Land to the north of Delph Chapel, Delph Lane, DELPH, OL3 5HX
	11 HH/341083/17 - 2 & 3 Brookside Terrace, Delph, Oldham, OL3 5EW
	12 PA/341212/18 - Plot 8, Netherfield Close, Woodfield Centre, Oldham OL8 4ET
	13 PA/341320/18 - Laurel Bank, Kershaw Street, Shaw, OL2 7AJ
	14 PA/341390/18 - Texaco Hollinwood Service Station, 257 Manchester Road, Oldham, OL8 4RH
	15 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18/04/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Fielding, Gloster, Hewitt, Hudson, Iqbal, 
Jacques, McCann and Price 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
  Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
  Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
  Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 
  Hannah Lucitt Planning Officer 
  Graeme Moore Planning Officer 
  Matthew Taylor Planning Officer 
  Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Klonowski and Shuttleworth.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 21st March 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

6   PA/340209/17 - 149A MANCHESTER ROAD, GREENFIELD, 
OL3 7HJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340209/17 (Reserved matters) 
 
APPLICANT: Kaberry Building 

 
PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application for 4 .no dwellings 
(approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
following outline permission for residential development 
approved under application no. PA/337274/15. 
 
LOCATION:  149A MANCHESTER ROAD, GREENFIELD, OL3 
7HJ 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor McCann that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST, with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:- 
 
The proposal is overdevelopment of the site that results in: 

- increased overlooking and a loss of privacy to adjacent 
residents; 

- insufficient amenity space being available for occupiers of 
the new houses; and, 

- insufficient turning space being provided for large delivery 
and refuse vehicles to manoeuvre into and around the 
proposed site.  

As such, the proposal is unsustainable development and 
contrary to: 

- Policy 9 of Oldham's LDF Joint DPD which seeks to 
protect the amenity of existing and future residents; and, 

- Policy 4 of Oldham’s Joint DPD which seeks to ensure 
highways safety by requiring appropriate highways safety 
measures and schemes are implemented as part of 
development proposals. 

NOTES: 
 
1. An Objector and the Applicant’s agent attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

7   PA/340925/17 - 49 HIGHER HOUSE CLOSE, 
CHADDERTON, OL9 8LW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340925/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: First Choice Homes, Oldham 
 
PROPOSAL:  1) Demolition of existing dwelling 2) Erection of 
11.no dwellings 
 
LOCATION:  49 Higher House Close, Chadderton, OL9 8LW 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Fielding and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 



 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   PA/340947/17 - 160 OLDHAM ROAD, FAILSWORTH, 
MANCHESTER, M35 0RA  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340947/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Mandale Apartments 2 Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of ground floor retail unit (Use 
class A1) to form 14 no. residential apartments (Use class C3) 
 
LOCATION:  160 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 
0RA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Fielding and SECONDED by 
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and as amended in the Late 
List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

9   PA/340982/17 - 19-21 MILNROW ROAD, SHAW, OL2 8AP   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340982/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Clements Court Properties Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development comprising of 8 no. 
houses and 2 no. apartments with associated parking 
 
LOCATION:  19-21 Milnrow Road, Shaw, OL2 8AP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 



 

 

10   PA/341040/17 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF DELPH 
CHAPEL, DELPH LANE, DELPH, OL3 5HX  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341040/17 (Outline Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Ms Rothermel 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline application for 2 no. dwellings with 
access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered, 
landscaping reserved. 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the north of Delph Chapel, Delph Lane, 
DELPH, OL3 5HX 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. An Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 

11   HH/341083/17 - 2 & 3 BROOKSIDE TERRACE, DELPH, 
OLDHAM, OL3 5EW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/341083/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 

 
APPLICANT: Saddleworth Construction 
 
PROPOSAL:  First floor rear extension 
 
LOCATION:  2 & 3 Brookside Terrace, Delph, Oldham, OL3 

5EW  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 
 



 

12   PA/341212/18 - PLOT 8, NETHERFIELD CLOSE, 
WOODFIELD CENTRE, OLDHAM OL8 4ET  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341212/18 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Kamaly 
 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed detached dwelling 
 
LOCATION:  Plot 8, Netherfield Close, Woodfield Centre, 
Oldham OL8 4ET 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ali that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

13   PA/341320/18 - LAUREL BANK, KERSHAW STREET, 
SHAW, OL2 7AJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341320/18 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use for first floor (Use class B1) to 
Education use (Use class D1) 
 
LOCATION:  Laurel Bank, Kershaw Street, Shaw, OL2 7AJ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

14   PA/341390/18 - TEXACO HOLLINWOOD SERVICE 
STATION, 257 MANCHESTER ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 4RH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341390/18 (Removal and 
Variation of Conditions) 
 
APPLICANT: Anwar & Company Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of Condition 5 restriction of opening 
hours from PA/023286/88 
 



 

LOCATION:  Texaco Hollinwood Service Station, 257 
Manchester Road, Oldham, OL8 4RH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Price that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
The nature of additional late night noise, activity and disturbance 
caused by the extended opening hours at the petrol filling station 
would be detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupiers 
of the nearby residential properties on Moorfield Road and 
Chelbourne Drive. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policy 9 of Oldham's LDF Joint DPD which seeks to protect the 
amenity of existing residents. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. A Ward Councillor and the Applicant attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

15   APPEALS   

Members gave consideration to the Planning Appeals update.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted.  
 

16   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted 
planning applications as at 18th April 2018, as contained in the 
Late List be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 


